
35 
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Departmental Correspondence 

DATE: OCf 1 8 
HEARING DATE: 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Margaret Taylor, Interim CEO, Hospital & Clinics Division / :,~ 
--I I 

1 
i. 1 

SUBJECT: Agreement with Cross Country TravCorps and Amendment to the Agreement with 
Health Staffing Solutions Inc. dba StarMed 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board 1) to approve an Agreement 
with Cross Country TravCorps and 2) to amend the Agreement with Health Staffing 
Solutions, Inc. dba StarMed 

Background 

On July 24,200 1, your Board approved a Resolution authorizing the execution of 
eleven agreements for temporary nursing services for various programs of the Health 
Services Agency. 

Registries provide the divisions access to nursing staff available to fill in for vacancies when 
necessary. Because nurses usually register with only one registry at a time, agreements with 
several registries are maintained to have maximum access to the available work force. 

The divisions within Health Services that typically utilize nurse registry services include: Hospital 
and Clinics (including Long Term Care and Correctional Health), Public Health, and the AIDS 
Program. 

Discussion 

Due to the current nursing shortage and the high use of traveler registry registered nurses (RNs) in all 
hospitals in the Bay Area, it is necessary to contract with an additional registry, Cross Country 
TravCorps. Of the registries in the original agreements, only two provide traveler (longer term 
contract) nurses. The remainder provide registry nurses on a day-to-day basis. The original two 
contracts that provide traveler (longer term) registry nurses have not been able to provide registry 
nurses to meet our current staffing needs. The addition of Cross Country TravCorps Nurse 
Registry, who specializes in longer term contract nurses, will help us to staff our critical care areas 
(Emergency Department and Intensive Care Unit) of the hospital. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Agreement/Cross Country TravCorps 
AmendmentEIealthcare Staffing Solutions, Inc. dba StarMed 
Page 2 

The registries we contract with for Rehabilitation Therapy services are unable to meet SMCHC’s 
long term needs. SMCHC has an agreement with Healthcare Staffing Solutions, Inc. for 
temporary nursing services. Rehabilitation therapist services are required to cover a six-month 
leave of absence. Without back-up, outpatient therapy services will be reduced by 50%, 
compelling SMCHC to send patients to another facility for outpatient rehabilitation. A Request 
for Proposals (RFP) was offered to three “Travel Therapist” providers who provide rehabilitation 
therapists in this geographical area. Out of the three proposals submitted, Healthcare Staffing 
Solutions, Inc. was the lowest bid. Healthcare Staffing Solutions offered the most comprehensive 
proposal and was very responsive to our questions and needs. In lieu of negotiating a separate 
agreement for Rehabilitation Therapist services with Health Staffing Solutions, Inc., the contract is 
being amended to include this specialty. 

Term and Fiscal Impact 

The agreement with TravCorps will be in effect for three years, from July 1,200l through 
June 30,2004. The maximum the County shall be obligated to pay collectively under single 
Resolution No. 64616 is $1,494,900. 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

**c****** 

ADOPT A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD 
TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WTTH 

CROSS COUNTRY TRAVCORPS AND AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH HEALTH STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC. DBA 

STARMED 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, there have been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration 

and acceptance an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars, whereby 

Cross County TravCorp shall provide temporary nursing services and shall be paid collectively 

with eleven agreements approved under Resolution No. 64616 on July 24,200l; and 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration 

and acceptance an amendment to an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further 

particulars, whereby Health Staffing Solutions dba Starmed shall also provide temporary 

rehabilitation therapy services; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with forms of the Agreement and the 

Amendment and has examined and approved them as to both form and content and desires to 

enter into the Agreement and the Amendment: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said 

Agreement and Amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this 

Board shall attest the President’s signatures thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH HEALTH STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC. 

DBA STARMED 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

,20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(hereinafter called “County”) and HEALTH STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC., DBA STARMED 

(hereinafter called “Contractor”), 

WITNESSETH. ----------- 

WHEREAS, on July 24,2001, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to 

County as set forth in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 

clarify that Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original 

Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. SCHEDULE A, Services, Paragraph 1 ., is hereby amended to read as follows: 

1. Professional staff, including, but not limited to, Registered Nurses, 
Licensed Vocational Nurses, Psychiatric Technicians, Nursing Assistants, 
Medical Assistants, and Rehabilitation Therapists shall be supplied for 
services to be performed at San Mateo County Health Services Agency’s 
San Mateo County General Hospital and Clinics (SMCGH), including 
SMCGH’s Long Term Care, Correctional Health, and the AIDS Program 
on a daily “on-call” basis as needed by County. 

For temporary staff requested by Correctional Health, Contractor shall 
assure that all staff will receive San Mateo County Sheriffs Office 
clearance prior to work assignments in the jail, and shall maintain security 
clearance. 



2. SCHEDULE B, Payments, Paragraph 1 of the Original Agreement is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

1. Hourly Rate Schedule for July 1,200l through June 30,2004 

RN Specialty RN Non-Specialty RN Extended 
(Traveler) 

DAYS $51.00 $49.00 $60.00 

PMs $52.00 $50.00 $61.00 

NIGHTS $53.00 $51.00 $62.00 

Rehabilitation 
Therapist 

$52.00 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original 

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and 

fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all 

the parties hereto. 

3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of July 

24,2001, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 I-IEALTHCARE STAFFING SOLUTIONS, 
INC. 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

By: 

Date: Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

3 



r;l at'... I'llJl'l I . 415 3653 4864 P. Qi 431 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

HEATH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION . 

M:EMORANDUM 

Date: May 14, 2001 

To: Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/ Pony # EPS 163 &g # 363-4864 

Tere Larcina, Hospital and Clinics/Pony # HOS3 115&g # 2267 

Subject: Contracr lnsusance Approti 

CONTRACTOR: ,Health Staffing Solutions, Inc., dba Starmed 

DO lHEY TRAVEL; No- 

PERCENT OF TRAVEL TIME: 

NUmER 0 F EMPLOYEES: More than one 

DUTIES TSPECJFIC): Contractor shall1 provide temporary staffing services on a daily <on- 
call” bases as requested by County and as described in Schedule A. 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive Liability: 

Motor Vehicle Liabiliry: 

l3ofessiona.I Liability: 

Worker’s Compensation: 

Amount Approve 

?&IL d 

*Waive 

Y 

Modify 

SIGNATURE 



Client#: 34691 HEALTHTOUR 
a CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DA= ,%,Z,U,-, 

02/23/O 
PRODUCER 

--- _..-.- 
THIS CERTlFlCATE IS ISSUED AS A MAl-lER OF hitUHMAI’~ 

J. W. Terrill, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTiFiCAl 

16091 Swingley Ridge Road #200 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND i 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELC 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 
Mickey Harrington#636-728-7649 INSURERS AFFORDING COVEtjAGE 

INSURED 

St-arMed... :. .,. 
35 ,New England Business Center 
Suite 2.60 

INSURERA: TIG Specialty Insurance.-Company 
.- _... INSUREFIB:‘- 

Ando+&, MA! '01810 

INSURER C: 

INSURER D: _ _ _ ._ _. _- - 

: INSURER E: 

COVERAGES . 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTKK 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF $1 
POUCIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

lyg? TYPE OF INSURANCE PDUCY NUMBER 
1 POLICY EFFECTIVE 
I DATE (MhVDDffY) 

P;;Ll fXX;TiON 
LtMtTS 

A GENERAL UABILITY HCF38831108 
-&-kOMMERCV\LGENEAALLlABlLrrY 

cl CLAIMSMADE x OCCUR 

03/01/01 03/01/02 EJKHOCCURRENCE ls5,000,0~ 
FIRE DAMAGE (Any me (ire) 101, 000,01 

MED EXP (Any one parson) $ 5,oc 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY )s5,000,0l 
GENERALAGGREGATE lS5, 000, 0-1 

GEN’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PEA: PRODUCTS - COMPIO? AGO 1 t 5 , 0 0 0 , 0-1 
POLICY /-jJPFRCqi I3 LOC 

AUTOMOBILE UABlLllY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT I 

ANY AUTO (Era accident) 

ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY S 

SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) - 

HIRED AUTOS 
. 

. BODILY INJURY 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 
. ..- (Per ecctdent) $. . 

. : .. : _. 
r.,;:..::“’ :- 

PROP&+-DtikE 
.._-. . . - . . ._.. 

-‘. 
:,.::- - -.. .-. _.- _. (Pereccldent). -... $-.-l.--...’ 

OAR&GE UABlLlTf 
- - _ _ ._ . 

:; -’ . . I AUTOONLY - EA ACCIDENT 3.. :- .- 

ANY AUTO 
. 

FGEi.% 

‘EAACC S 

AGG 0 

A EXCESS UABILITY HCU38831109 
cl 

03/01/01 03/01/02 EACHOCCURRENCE 85,000,OO 
x CWMSMADE 1S5, 000,00 AGGREGATE 

IS 

g DEDucnBLE , x RmNTlON s10,000 1: 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
WC STATU- IOTH- 

FRI 
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 

E.L EL?!4 ACCIDENT + ~~~ 

E.L. DlsEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

E.L. DISEASE -POLICY LIMIT 1 S 

A ("=RPROFESSIONAL HCF38831108 
LIABILITY * 

(Claims-Made) 

03/01/01 03/01/02 $5,000,000 Per Claim 
$5,000,000 Aggregate 

DESCRlPTtON OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONSNEHlCLES/EXCLUSlONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

* Retro Date: April 1, 1990 
San Mateo County Hospital is an Additional Insured as respects the 
contractual obligations of the Named Insured. 

I 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER 1 1 ADDtTlONALINSURED:INSURERLElTER: _ CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANYOFTHEABOVEDESCRIBED POUCIESBE CANCELLED BEFORETiiEE@iin:..m 

San Mateo County Hospital DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL x DA6 wnli :: 

ATTN: Janelle Quintana NOTlCETOTHE CERIIFICATE HOLDERNAMEDTOTHELEFT, BtJTFAtLURE TODn$QSHAlt 

222 39th Avenue IMPOSE NO OBLlGATlON OR LlABlLlTY OF ANY KlND UPON THE INSURERJTSAGENTS - 

San Mateo, CA 94403 REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRES 

I 
,a,cJfl>&. 

ACORD 25-S (7/97) 1 of 2 #Ml44866 MBM 0 ACORD CORPORATION : 



04/30/01 14:09 FAX LOCKTON COMPANIES @Jo02 
f- . 

PRODUCER 

Lo&ton Companies/St. LOUiS 
1 Cityplace Drive, .Buite 160 
St. Louis MO 63141 
Phone:314-432-0500 

INSURED 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MA-ITER OF INFORMATlON 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RlGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTlFlCATE DOES NOTAMEND, EXTEND OR 
-’ -- -’ ‘- --’ “RAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLlClES BELOV’J. 

~TSUREW AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSIJRERA: Twin City Fire Insurance 
I 

I 
S ARMED STAFFING INC. 
c 0 REHABCARE GRkJP, INC. 

L-1 

T 7 33 
St. 

Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1700 
Louis MO -63105 

INSURERa: 
INSURER C: 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

#6 

COVERAGES 
THE POLKIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW bum BEEN lssum To THE INSURED MD ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTW~STANDING 

I-- 
ANY REPIJIREMENT, TERM OR CONDlTlON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TD WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 

:M4y PEFt--AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BYTHE PDUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTD ALLTHETERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
-POLICIES AGGREGATE 1lMlT-S SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

TYPE OFINSURIWCE PDLlCY NUMBER 
POLICY r-m ON 
DATE IMMJDDIYY) DATE lM&OJYYl LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABSJW 

1:OMMERCIAL GENERAL UAEILllY 

---1-J CLAlhtS MADE. q 0ccLJd 

GW’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

?oLICY n 5~3 j----j LoC 

EACH OCCURRENCE IL 

FIRE DAMAGE (Any ma Cm) S 

MEDEXP(Anymmmn) 0 

PERSONAL B ADV INJURY S 

GENERALAGGREGATE D 

PRODUCTS - COMPJOP AGG I$ 

AUTClWOBKE UABILilY 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Persccldsnt) s 

I~IR AGE LlABlLrrY 

ffi 

ANYAUTO 

1 ~SssLmsrLm~ I -I I EACHOCCURRENCE Is 

1 
A 
A 

WDRKEBS COMPENSATION AND 
EMI’LDvERS’ LlAEILrw 

l-=‘” 
WN D65300 ~(A0.s) 
WBR D65301 (WI) 

04/01/01 
04/01/01 

I AGGREGA’TE 

WC %4N 
x TORY LlMris 

01th 
ER 

04/01/02 EL. EACHACC~DEKT 01,000,c 

04/01/02 E.LDISEASE-EAEMPLOME S 1,000,: 

E.L DISUISE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1 ,000 , 5 

I I 
DESCRlPllON OF OPERAllONSAOCAllONsJVEHICLEsJEXCLUSlDNS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENTJSPECIAL PROWSldNS 

I 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 1 N / ADDITIONAL INSUREI); INSURER UZITER: _ CANCELLATION 
b 

6sANMOl 

SAN MATE0 COUNTY GENERAL 
HOSPITAL 
222 39’I’H AVENUE 
SAN MATEO, CA 94403 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLELI BEFORE THE. 

DA= THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS 
NOTICE TO THE CERllflCiATE HOLDER N4tdED To THE LEPT, BUT FAlLORE TD DD i 

IMPOSE NO OQLlOATlON OR LlABllJlY OF ANY KlND UPON THE INSURER, !TS krm* 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

I- 
ACORD 25: (7147) OkeLb RD CORPDnn;T!r 



AGREEMENT WITH CROSS COUNTRY TRAVCORPS, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

, 2001, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

hereinafter called “County,” and CROSS COUNTY TRAVCORPS, INC., hereinafter called 

“Contractor”; 

WITNESSETH: ---------- 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 

performing the professional services hereinafter described for the Health Services Agency; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. Services to be Performed by Contractor 

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the 

general direction of the Director of Health Services, or her designee, with respect to the product or 

result of Contractor’s services, shall provide temporary staffing services as requested by County 

and as described in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. Such 

services shall be provided in a professional and diligent manner. 

1 



2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 

services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services 

rendered under this Agreement and under all other agreements approved collectively by single 

resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, shall not 

exceed ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($1,494,900) for the contract term. 

B. Rate of Payment. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in 

Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Any rate increase is subject to the approval 

of the Director of Health Services or her designee, and shall not be binding on County unless so 

approved in writing. In no event may the rates established in Schedule B be increased to the 

extent that the maximum County obligation shall exceed the total specified in paragraph 2A 

above. Each payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in 

Schedule A to the full satisfaction of the Director of Health Services or her designee. 

C. Time Limit for Submitting Invoices. Contractor shall submit an invoice for 

services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B. County shall not 

be obligated to pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the 

invoice to County more than one hundred eighty (180) days after the date Contractor renders the 

services, or more than ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier. 

3. Relationship of Parties 

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent 

contractors and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is 

established by this Agreement. The intent by both County and Contractor is to create an 

2 



independent contractor relationship. Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts his/her tax 

status and the tax consequences of an independent contractor. Further, as an independent 

contractor, Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts that he/she has no rights, benefits, 

privileges and/or claims in any form whatsoever under, from, through and/or pursuant to the San 

Mateo County Civil Service Rules. 

4. Mutual Hold Harmless 

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, 

employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, 

brought for, or on account of (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or 

(B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any 

failure to withhold and/or pay to the government income and/or employment taxes from earnings 

under this Agreement, or (D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the 

concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, 

resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to 

this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has 

been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence 

or willful misconduct. 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall 

include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 

County shall indemnify and hold harmless Contractor, its officers, agents, 

employees and servants from all claims, suits or actions of every name, kind and description, 

brought for, or on account of injuries to or death of any person, including County, or damages to 

property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, including but not limited to the 



concurrent active or passive negligence of Contractor, its officers, agents, employees and servants, 

resulting from the performance of any work required of County, provided that this shall not apply 

to injuries or damage for which Contractor has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to 

be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct. 

The duty of County to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein shall 

include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Code. 

5. Insurance 

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until all insurance 

required under this section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the 

Director of Health Services. Contractor shall furnish the Health Services Agency with Certificates 

of Insurance evidencing the required coverage and there shall be a specific contractual liability 

endorsement extending Contractor’s coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by 

Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide 

that thirty (30) days’ notice must be given, in writing, to the Health Services Agency of any 

pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy. 

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any 

notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or 

canceled, County at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the 

contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work 

pursuant to this Agreement. 

A. Workers’ Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance. Contractor shall 

have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement, Workers’ Compensation and Employer 

Liability Insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, County makes the 

following certification, required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code: 

4 



I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which 
require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers’ Compensation 
or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and I 
will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work 
of this Agreement. 

B. Liabilitv Insurance. Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of 

this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance as shall 

protect him while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for 

damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property 

damage which may arise from Contractor’s operations under this Agreement, whether such 

operations be by himself or by any subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by 

either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage 

for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amounts specified below. 

Such insurance shall include: 

1) Comprehensive General Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,OOO,OOO 

2) Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ -O- 

3) Professional Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 ,OOO,OOO 

If this Agreement remains in effect more than one (1) year from the date of 

its original execution, County may, at its sole discretion, require an increase in the amount of 

liability insurance to the level then customary in similar County agreements by giving sixty (60) 

days’ notice to Contractor. 

County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as 

additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that the 

insurance afforded thereby to County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be 

primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if County or its officers and 

employees have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance 



shall be excess insurance only. Said certificate(s) of insurance is (are) attached hereto and incor- 

porated by reference herein as Attachment II (and III). 

6. Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in 

Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which shall 

provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, 

religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by 

the County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 
. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and 

sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the 

authority to: 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with 

this paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and 

County. 

6 



Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court 

of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or 

any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, 

provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges 

are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, 

a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County 

with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed. 

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the 

County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee 

benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse. 

7. Assignments and Subcontracts 

A. Without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her 

designee, this Agreement is not assignable in whole or in part. Any assignment by Contractor 

without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee is a breach of this 

Agreement and shall automatically terminate this Agreement. 

B. Contractor shall not employ subcontractors or consultants to carry out the 

responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this contract without the written consent of the Director of 

Health Services or her designee. 

C. All assignees, subcontractors, or consultants approved by the Director of 

Health Services or her designee shall be subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to 

Contractor under this Agreement, and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee’s, subcontractor’s 

or consultant’s acts and/or omissions. 

D. All agreements between Contractor and subcontractor and/or assignee for 

services pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be provided to County. 

7 



8. Amendment of Agreement 

This Agreement is complete and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon 

by the parties. No amendment shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties 

hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto. 

9. Records 

A. Contractor agrees to provide to County, to any federal or state department 

having monitoring or reviewing authority, to County’s authorized representatives and/or their 

appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all 

records and documents necessary to determine compliance with relevant federal, state, and local 

statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness 

and timeliness of services performed. 

B. Contractor shall maintain and preserve all financial records relating to this 

Agreement for a period of four (4) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until 

audit findings are resolved, whichever is greater. 

10. Compliance with Applicable Laws 

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be 

performed in accordance with all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including, 

but not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of 

the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

herein as Attachment I, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and 

activities receiving any federal or county financial assistance. Such services shall also be 

performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited 

to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of 

records, and applicable quality assurance regulations. 



11. Interpretation and Enforcement 

A. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted 

hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage 

prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transmittal, charges prepaid, 

addressed: 

1) In the case of County, to: 

a. San Mateo County General Hospital 
222 West 39’ Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 
Attn: Nursing Administration 

b. Correctional Health Services 
Maguire Correctional Facility 
300 Bradford Street 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Attn: Medical Department 

C. San Mateo County AIDS Program 
225 37* Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 
Attn: Deputy Director, Public Health 

or to such person or address as County may, from time to time furnish to 

Contractor. 

2) In the case of Contractor, to: 

Cross County TravCorps, Inc. 
6551 Park of Commerce Blvd., N.W. Suite 200 
Boca Raton, FL 33487 

B. Controlling Law. The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provi- 

sions, as well as the rights and duties of the’parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance 

of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. 

9 



12. Term of the Agreement 

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of 

this Agreement shall be from July 1,200l through June 30,2004. This Agreement may be 

terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon thirty (30) 

days’ written notice to the other party. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 CROSS COUNTRY TRAVCORPS, INC. 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

Date: Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

10 



SCHEDULE A 

Services 

For payment as specified in Schedule B, Contractor shall provide the following services at County’s 
request: 

1. Professional staff, including, but not limited to, Registered Nurses, Licensed Vocational 
Nurses, Psychiatric Technicians, Nursing Assistants and Medical Assistants shall be supplied 
for services to be performed at San Mateo County Health Services Agency’s San Mateo County 
General Hospital and Clinics (SMCGH), including SMCGH’s Long Term Care, Correctional 
Health, and the AIDS Program on a daily “on-call” basis as needed by County. 

For temporary staff requested by Correctional Health, Contractor shall assure that all staff 
will receive San Mateo County Sheriffs Office clearance prior to work assignments in 
the jail, and shall maintain security clearance. 

2. It is intended that Contractor, in performing services herein specified, shall act as an 
independent contractor and shall have control of its work and the manner in which it is 
performed. It shall be free to contract for similar services to be performed for other facilities 
while it is under contract with County. 

3. Contractor shall provide experienced and qualified personnel to carry out the work to be 
performed by Contractor under this Agreement, and Contractor’s staff shall be under direct 
professional supervision of County while performing such work. County can reject 
Contractor’s personnel at any time at the total discretion of appropriate hospital staff. County 
shall provide Contractor with orientation packets for each facility. Contractor shall provide 
copies of these packets to Contractor’s personnel prior to their assignment to the respective 
facilities. Contractor shall provide orientation to staff including, but not limited to, infection 
control review, electrical safety, fire safety, and body mechanics, prior to assignment. 
Personnel assigned by Contractor shall have the following minimum qualifications: 

a. Current valid California nursing license as necessary. 

b. Appropriate skills for the assignment with experience in a comparable setting within the 
last five (5) years. 

4. Contractor certifies that all personnel assigned to County’s facilities meet the appropriate 
physical examination requirements as stated in Title 22 of the California Administrative 
Code, Division 5, Licensing and Certification of Health and Facilities and Referral 
Agencies. 



5. Contractor shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws regarding confidentiality and 
HIV/AIDS. 

6. Contractor shall provide verification of current licensure, CPR certification, appropriate skills, 
health screening and orientation of each employee by countersigning the “Registry Verification 
Card,” which shall be completed by the employee on his/her first assignment to each facility. 
These cards shall be kept on file by the appropriate facility. Contractor shall update their 
employees’ verification cards at least every three (3) months in order to determine current 
licensures and certifications. 

7. Contractor shall provide quality assurance protocols and will allow access to all quality 
assurance documentation. 

8. Contractor shall evaluate employees on a yearly basis and provide County with a copy of most 
current evaluation. 

9. Contractor’s personnel are employees of Contractor. Contractor assumes all responsibility for 
all workers’ compensation and professional liability coverage. 

10. County and itsauthorized representatives shall not take active steps in recruitment of 
Contractor personnel for employment. County may hire specific Contractor personnel only 
after such personnel has given their employer a fourteen (14) days’ prior written notice or intent 
to resign their affiliation with Contractor. 

11. Contractor’s employees shall meet and maintain County’s department-specific competencies 
and skills in appropriate area of assignment. 

12. . County may float nurses to appropriate units that are within the scope of clinical expertise, 
JCAHO standards, and to which they have been fully oriented. County’s pre-designated 
representatives will evaluate each nurse if so asked by Contractor on a form provided by 
Contractor. 

13. County agrees to notify Contractor in writing thirty (30) days prior to its termination of any 
services rendered by assigned nurse. Failure to give proper thirty (30) day notice will result in 
County being billed for the thirty (30) days of services, whether or not the assigned nurse 
works. 

County may terminate assigned nurse’s services immediately for cause upon written notice to 
Contractor as determined by them at their sole discretion. Cause is defined as any violation of 
County policies, insubordination, poor attendance, poor performance, misconduct or any 
violation of drug abuse policy or any act or omission by the assigned nurse which has an 
adverse impact on County. 



SCHEDULE B 

Payments 

For services as specified in Schedule A, County shall pay Contractor according to the following rate 
schedules: 

1. Rates 

A. Hourly Rate Schedule for July 1,200l through June 30,2004 

A. Registered Nurses 
Minimum Guarantee of Hours (Weekly/Bi-Weekly) 

Specialty 40/80 HRS 36172 HRS 
All RN’s $60 $60 

1. 

2. 

All 
Specialty 

B. LPN/LVN 
Minimum Guarantee of Hours (Weekly/Bi-Weekly) 

40/80 HRS 36172 HRS 
$49.70 $49.70 

All 
Specialty 

C. Operating Room Technologists 
Minimum Guarantee of Hours (Weekly/Bi-Weekly) 

40/80 HRS 36172 HRS 
$49.70 $49.70 

Premium Assignment Rates: 

A. Evenings: $1 .OO per hour additional of regular time for entire assignment when evening 
shift assignment is confirmed at time of contact. This will apply to all shifts: 8,9, 10, 12 
hour shifts. 

B. Nights: $2.00 per hour additional of regular time for entire assignment when 
night/rotating shift assignment is confirmed at time of contract. This will apply to all 
shifts: 8,9, 10, and 12 hour shifts. 

Assignment Duration 

A. In the event an Assignment is (i) confirmed for a period of less than thirteen (13) 
weeks, (ii) the nurse is housed in Contractor’s leased housing, and (iii) less than 
thirteen week lease terms are unavailable at date of start, then County will be 
invoiced for the incremental housing costs incurred in an amount not to exceed $416 



per week for each week less than 13 but more than 8. This fee will be billed on the 
first invoice and is refundable in the even of termination with cause. 

B. In the even an assignment is eight (8) weeks or less, the County will be invoiced at 
the regular rate and invoiced for any other additional costs incurred. 

3. Overtime/Meals & Breaks/Holiday Policies 

A. Overtime is paid at one-and-one-half (1 l/2) times for all hours worked over the 
40-hour pay period. All overtime must be pre-approved by Nursing 
Administration. 

B. As to all classifications mentioned, the rates quoted herein are on a per hour basis. County 
shall pay Contractor one-and-one-half (1 l/2) times the appropriate rate for shifts worked on 
the following holidays (rate effective beginning 10-7 shift on the evening of the holiday 
through 3-l 1 shift on the day of holiday): New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King’s Birthday, 
Washington’s Birthday, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas. The 
Holiday Rate is in effect for all 9, 10, and 12-hour shifts from 7:00 p.m. on the eve of the 
Holiday to 7:00-p.m. on the night of the Holiday. The Holiday Rate is in effect for all 8- 
hour shifts fi-om 1l:OO p.m. on the eve of the Holiday to 11); p.m. on the night of the 
Holiday. 

C. County will be billed for missed meals and breaks payable to the Contractor. County is 
responsible for notifying Contractor of hours due to be paid for missed meal and rest 
breaks. 

D. All hours worked by nurses, called into work while in an On-Call status will be billed at the 
rate of time plus one half. The minimum hours invoiced when nurses are called into work, 
while in an On-Call status, will be (2) hours or, in accordance with County’s policy, 
whichever is greater. 

4. On-Call/Charge Policies 

A. All hours worked by nurses placed in an On-Call status will be invoiced at an 
additional $6 per hour. 

B. All hours worked by Professionals placed in a Charge status will be invoiced at an 
additional $3 per hour. 

5. Minimum Guarantee 

A. County agrees to schedule nurses for the weekly or bi-weekly hours minimum 
(“Minimum Hours”) and to guarantee the total assi,gnment hours (“Minimum 



Assignment Hours”) for the assignment as specified at the time of confirmation and 
noted on the accompanying Assignment Confirmation Notice. 

B. In case of low census or other call-offs and cancellations, County will have the option to 
call off a previously scheduled shift for a nurse (Call Off Hours”). Contractor will invoice 
County at the $10 per hour Call Off Rate for the first twenty-four (24) Call Off Hours and 
at the regular rate for all Call Off Hours in excess of twenty-four (24). 

C. Nurses may be placed in normal rotation to transfer/float to appropriate units in 
accordance with County policy, within the scope of their clinical expertise, JCAHO 
standards, and to which they have been fully oriented in order to meet the Minimum 
Assignment Hours requirement. 

6. Expense Reimbursement 

County will be invoiced at $0.32 cents per mile, as in accordance with IRS Standards, for 
all local mileage while traveling between county’s Facilities and/or for Home Healthcare 
visits, if applicable. 

7. Invoices 

Contractor shall submit separate invoices for each facility prior to processing for payment as 
follows: 

a. San Mateo County General Hospital 
222 West 39th Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 
Attn: Nursing Administration 

b. Correctional Health Services 
Maguire Correctional Facility 300 Bradford Street 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Attn: Medical Department 

C. San Mateo County AIDS Program 
225 West 37th Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 
Attn: Deputy Director, Public Health 

8. Contractor shall invoice County on a bi-weekly basis for all amounts owed pursuant to the 
Time Sheets. County shall pay invoices within 30 days of receipt of invoice. A finance 
charge of 10% will be added to all outstanding amounts unpaid over thirty (30) days. 



SCHEDULE C 

Contract between County of San Mateo and Cross Country TravCorps, Inc., hereinafter called 
“Contractor.” 

a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation 
or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty (40)), disability, 
medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), 
political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this Agreement. 

b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of 
recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, 
and management relations, for all employees under this contract. Contractor’s personnel 
policies shall be made available to County upon request. 

C. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by 
submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I) of compliance. Contractor shall be 
prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within 
one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement. 



Attachment I 

Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended 

The undersigned (hereinafter called the “Contractor(s)“) hereby agrees that it will comply with 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the 
applicable DHHS regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining 
contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and 
agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the representations and agreements 
made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s), its successors, 
transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are 
authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s). 

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b) 

a. ( > employs fewer than 15 persons. 

b. w employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to Section 84.7 (a) of the 
regulation (45 C.F.R. 84.7 (a)), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its 
efforts to comply with the DHHS regulation. 

Name of 504 Person - Type or Print 

Cross County TravCorps, Inc. 6551 Park of Commerce Blvd., N.W.Ste. 200 
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print Street Address or PO Box 

Boca Raton 
City 

FL 
State 

33487 
Zip Code 

I certify that the above information is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

*Exception: DHHS regulations state that: 

“If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a 
handicapped person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with 
(the facility accessibility regulations)...other than making a significant alteration 
in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped 
person to other providers of those services that are accessible.” 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance De&ration form 

I Vendor identification 

II Employees 

Does the.Contractor have any employees? Yes __ No 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? & Yes --No 

*If the answer-to one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section’lV.” 

III Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

PC Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

@. Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a sash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

0 No, the Contractor does not comply. 
n The Contractor is under a .coIlective bargaining agreement which began on (date) 

and expires-on (date). 

IV Deckration 

I declare under penalty of perjury underthe laws of the State of California thatthe foregoing is 
true and correct, and that 1 am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

Executed this jifs’day of se.&-, 203 at .%C’h Ra -k~h , F L . 
(City) (State) 

SignaGe 
M srcc7 E. f speg c 

Name (Piease Print} 

13 -Lso6x&L9 
Contractor Tax Identification Number 



SEP-86-2001 la:51 R I SK MGMT . 415 363 4864 P. 81.‘82 

COUNTY' OF SAN MATE0 

HEATH SERVICES 
Hospital and Clinics Division 

MEMORANDUM 

Dare: September 6, 2001 

To: Priscilla Morse, Risk Manageme& Pow # EPS 163 Fax # 363-4864 

From: 

Subjecr: 

Tere Larcina, Hospital and Clinics/Ponv # HOS3 16/b # 2267 

Contracr Insurance Approval 

COI’JTRACTOR: Cross Courmy TravCorps, Inc. 

DO THEY TRAVEL: No 

PERCENT OF TRAVEL TIME: 

NUMBER 0 F EMPLOYEES: More than one. 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): Contractor shall provide temporary staffing services as requesred. 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive Liability: 

Motor Vehicle Liabitity: 

Professional Liability: 

Worker’s Compensation: 

Modify 

REMARKS/COMMENTS: 



USA .INC: . . .- . i. .” . . . 
PRODUCER 

Marsh USA Inc. 
1166 Avenue of the Americas 
Yew York, NY 10036 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS 
NO RIQHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE 
POUCY. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE 
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Attn: Michelle Martillo 212 345 7473 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 

02447- 

NSUREO 

Cross Country, Inc. 
3551 PARK OF COMMERCE BLVD NW 
BOCA RATON, FL 33467 

COMPANY 

A NATIONAL UNION FIRE INS. CO. 

COMPANY 

B LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY 

COMPANY 

C HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE CO 

COMPANY 

D NEW HAMPSHIRE INS COMPANY 

@?ERAGES .; 
,,_““A_,, ^. 

. :. : .,: _ . 
..,, ” ., .u.x<.“” 

This ~-~~~~~~~;~~~~~~~p~v~~s~~~~~ certificate for the pnlig period no!ed be!oc, i 
THIS IS TO CEklFY THAT POLlClES Oi INSURANCE DESCRIBED HEREIN HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED HEREIN FOR THE POLICY PERIOD IiDlCAlED. 
NOTWTTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDlTlON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY 
PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, CONDlTlONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN 
MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

CO 
.TR TYPEOFINSURANCE 

I 
POUCY NUMBER POUCY EFFECTIVE ’ POLICY EXPIRATION 

DATE (MMIDOFYY) DATE (MMIDOIYY) UMITS 

4 GENERAL UABlLlTY LX6344226 08E6iCi 

X COMMERCW GENERAL LlABlLllY 

CLAIMSMADE x OCCUR cl 

OWNEFTS 8 CONTRACTOR’S PROT 

081i6102 ~~ 

WY pers) 
AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY 

- COMBINED SINGLE LlMlT I$ ANY AUTO 

ALL OWNED AUTGS 

SCHEDULEDAUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-O’ANED AUTOS 

I I I 
PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) 

I 

GARAGE UABILITY 
AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

I 
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: ,x .:e ,; _ .^ : 

EACH ACCIDENT $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

3 EXCESS UABIUTY 680-l 177 08/26/01 08/16/02 EACH OCCURRENCE $ a.nnn.<..:.. 

AGGREGATE s 4 ofln .-c.. .-- ~I~~ 

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ($ 
. WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I 

EMPLOYERS’UABIUTY 
1 OWLMP3333 07/l 6101 

I 
08/l 6102 

EL EACH XCDENT 
THE PROPRIETOFU INCL EL DISEASE-POLICY LlMlT $ 
PARTNERSIEXECUTlVE 

1 ~lyinn~--~-- 

OFFICERS ARE: EXCL EL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE $ 

)- 

1 .oon,; 

HHA6914439(02) 08/26/O 1 08/16/02 $1,000,000R3.000,000 
Professional Liability 

I 
$100,000 Deductible per claim 

I I 
‘ESCRIPTION OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONSNEHlCLES/SPEClAL ITEMS lUMlfB MAY BE SUBJECT TO DEDUCTIBLES OR RETENTIONS) 

ividence of Insurance. 

an Mateo County General Hospital 
!2 West 39th Street 
an Mateo, CA 94403 

:.,,CANCELLATION’~,-,~“, i ,I, e::: 

::\ II. ::A , .--2: ,_..: _I.. 1 ,.a - . . ” 

SHOUU) ANY OF THE POLICIES DESCRlBED HERElN BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE WPlRATlON DA,‘,? i::L::: 

THE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL a DAYS WW”‘EN NOTlCE TO 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED HEREIN. BL= FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE U” ?!l--- -- 

LlASlLlTY OF ANY KIND UPON ME INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 




